(Rev. 6.93)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 102511176 M&G: 40299 0001US01 To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): William Oliver Folded Packaging Inc. 8547 East Arapahoe Road #J419 Greenwood Village, CO 80112 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached?

Yes
No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other: Execution Date: June 20, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/726,371 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Name: Thomas H. Young Enclosed Merchant & Gould P.C. Authorized to be charged to deposit account Address: P.O. Box 2903 Minneapolis, MN 55402-0903 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. July 24, 2003 Thomas H. Young Date Name of Person Signing otal numbe pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 13

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450

Do not detach this portion

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

07/30/2003 GTDM11 00000006 132725 09726371 01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

> PATENT REEL: 014316 FRAME: 0395

ASSIGNMENT OF TECHNOLOGY RIGHTS

FOR GOOD AND ADEQUATE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, William Oliver ("Assignor") hereby assigns, grants, conveys, and sets over to Folded Packaging Inc. a Colorado corporation, ("Assignee") the property and rights specified hereinbelow.

1. **DEFINITIONS.** As used hereinbelow:

- 1.1 "Confidential Information" shall mean all processes, information, know-how, data files, software source code listings and manufacturing, engineering, design and other software, business, customer, marketing and nonpublic financial information, reports, and trade secrets, including specifications and techniques required to manufacture folded paper cube packaging, as well as all information relating to the Technology and the Proprietary Rights.
- 1.2 "Documentation" shall mean flow charts, data files, computer source code listings (fully annotated), circuit diagrams, circuit board artwork, drill plans and assembly drawings, specifications and source control drawings, vendor specifications, component specifications, test specifications and procedures, bills of materials, technical documentation, blueprints, production processes, lists of suppliers with part numbers and price lists, and all other documentation, whether in hard copy or on magnetic media format, useful or desirable in connection with the development, manufacture, use or sale of the Technology or products incorporating the Technology or Proprietary Rights.
 - 1.3. "Effective Date" shall mean the date of execution of this Assignment.
- 1.4. "Patent Rights" shall mean patentable inventions, patent applications and patents throughout the World covering all or any part of the Technology or its use.
- 1.5. "Proprietary Rights" shall mean all rights throughout the World in the Technology owned or developed by or otherwise controlled by Assignor, including without limitation Patent Rights, know-how, copyrights and mask works.
- 1.6. "Technology" shall mean all technology and information, including any and all computer programs, designs, trade secrets, copyrights, trademarks, trade names, Confidential Information, relating to operation of the business of producing folded paper cube packaging products and related products.
- 1.7. "World or Worldwide" shall mean throughout the world including the current fifty states of the United States of America.
- 2. ASSIGNMENT OF TECHNOLOGY. Assignor hereby assigns, grants, conveys, and sets over to Assignee all of his interest in and to the Worldwide entire right, title and interest in and to the Technology and the Proprietary Rights, including without limitation the right to sue for infringements of Proprietary Rights, the right to perform maintenance or to take any other action whatsoever with respect to the ownership of the Proprietary Rights. Assignor shall retain no rights to the Technology or the Proprietary Rights in the World.

EXECUTED this 2th day of Jone, 3000

William Oliver

PATENT

REEL: 014316 FRAME: 0396

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT

Applicant:

John L. Goers et al.

Examiner:

Serial No .:

09/726,3371

Group Art Unit:

1772

Filed:

Novembeer 29, 2000

Docket:

40299.0001US01

Confirmation

5263

Notice of Allow.

No.:

Date:

· Title:

FOLDEED EXPAND-ON-SITE PAPER PACKAGING

CERTIFICATE UNDER 37 CFR 1.10:

"Express Mail" mailing label number: EV095778549US Date of Deposit: July 24, 2003

I hereby certify that thuis paper or fee is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service undig 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to Mail Stop ASSIGNMENT, Commissioner for Paternts, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

Name:

Mail Stop ASSIGNMENTT Commissioner for Patents: P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-14550

Sir:

We are transmitting herewidth the attached:

Transmittal Sheet in dusplicate containing Certificate of Mailing Check in the amount off \$40.00 for Recordation of Assignments

Assignments and 6/RRecordation Form Cover Sheets

leturn postcard

RECORDED: 07/24/2003

consider this a PETITITION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME for a sufficient number of months to enter these thence reply, it the propriate. Please charge any additional fees or credit overpayment to Deposit

\$2725. Adapplicate of this sheet is enclosed.

MERCHAANT & GOULD P.C. ~ 1903, Milinneapolis, MN 55402-0903 (3403) 357-1667

Name: Thomas H. Young

Reg. No.: 25,796

THYoung

(PTO TRANSMITTAL - GENERAL)

PATENT REEL: 014316 FRAME: 0397